

No. 15-1054

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

CURTIS SCOTT, PETITIONER

*v.*

ROBERT McDONALD,  
SECRETARY OF VETERANS AFFAIRS

---

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF FOR AMICUS CURIAE  
PARALYZED VETERANS OF AMERICA  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

PAUL M. SCHOENHARD

*Counsel of Record*

SHARON LEE

ROPES & GRAY LLP

2099 Pennsylvania Avenue N.W.

Washington, D.C. 20006

(202) 508-4600

*Paul.Schoenhard@ropesgray.com*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of amicus.....	1
Summary of the argument .....	2
Argument:	
I. Veterans and their survivors are focused on their claims, not legal limitations like waiver.....	3
II. The veterans benefits system is designed and intended to be non-adversarial and pro-claimant ...	5
III. The Federal Circuit’s decision is inconsistent with Congress’ intent to design and maintain a uniquely pro-claimant, non-adversarial system ....	10
Conclusion.....	12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Barrett v. Nicholson</i> , 466 F.3d 1038 (Fed. Cir. 2006).....	5
<i>Comer v. Peake</i> , 552 F.3d 1362 (Fed. Cir. 2009).....	4, 12
<i>Gambill v. Shinseki</i> , 576 F.3d 1307 (Fed. Cir. 2009).....	11
<i>Henderson v. Shinseki</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1197 (2011) .....	5
<i>Maggitt v. West</i> , 202 F.3d 1370 (Fed. Cir. 2000).....	4, 10
<i>Morton v. West</i> , 12 Vet.App. 477 (1999).....	8
<i>National Org. of Veterans Advocates, Inc. v. Sec’y of Veterans Affairs</i> , 710 F.3d 1328 (Fed. Cir. 2013) .....	5
<i>Shinseki v. Sanders</i> , 556 U.S. 396 (2009) .....	3, 5
<i>Sims v. Apfel</i> , 530 U.S. 103 (2000) .....	11
<i>Walters v. Nat’l Ass’n of Radiation Survivors</i> , 473 U.S. 305 (1985).....	5
Statutes and Regulations:	
38 C.F.R. 3.103(a) .....	10
36 U.S.C. 170101-170111 (2006) .....	1, 2
38 U.S.C. 5902 .....	3
Veterans Benefits, Health Care, and Information Technology Act of 2006, Pub. L. No. 109-461, 120 Stat. 3403.....	6

Statutes—Continued:	Page(s)
Veterans Claims Assistance Act of 2000, Pub. L. No. 106-475, 114 Stat. 2096.....	6, 8
Veterans’ Judicial Review Act of 1988, Pub. L. No. 100-687, 102 Stat. 4105.....	6
 Miscellaneous:	
<i>Benefits Legislative Initiatives Currently Pending Before the U.S. S. Comm. on Veterans’ Affairs Hearing Before the Comm. on Veterans’ Affairs, 109th Cong., 2d Sess. 69 (2006) .....</i>	<i>9</i>
H.R. Rep. No. 963, 100th Cong., 2d Sess. 13 (1988) .....	7
H.R. Rep. No. 781, 106th Cong., 2d Sess. 5 (2000) .....	8
Laurence R. Helfer, <i>The Politics of Judicial Structure: Creating the United States Court of Veterans Appeals</i> , 25 Conn. L. Rev. 155 (1992) .....	7
<i>Judicial Review Legislation Hearing Before the Comm. on Veterans’ Affairs, 100th Cong. 3 (1988) .....</i>	<i>7</i>
<i>Judicial Review of Veterans’ Claims Hearing before the Subcomm. on Special Investigations of the Comm. on Veterans’ Affairs, 96th Cong. 245 (1980) .....</i>	<i>8</i>

Miscellaneous —Continued:	Page
Sherri Lavela et al., <i>Disease Prevalence and Use of Preventative Services: Comparison of Female Veterans in General and Those with Spinal Cord Injuries and Disorders</i> , 15 J. Women's Health 301 (2006).....	4
S. Rep. No. 297, 109th Cong., 2d Sess. 19 (2006) .....	9
S. Rep. No. 397, 106th Cong., 2d Sess. 22 (2000) .....	8
<i>Well-Founded Claims and H.R. 3193, The Duty to Assist Veterans Act of 1999, Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Benefits of the Comm. on Veterans' Affairs, 106th Cong., 2d Sess. 12 (2000).....</i>	8
